



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 326/2025**

MS. SEEMA SHARMA & ORS.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Mohit Chaudhary, Mr. Kunal Sachdeva, Ms. Katyayani Vajpayee & Ms. Nimmi Babu, Advs.

versus

MRS. KUSUM LATA & ORS.

.....Defendant

Through: Defendants are yet to be served.

Mr. Akhil Mittal & Mr. Sidhant Garg, Advs. for D-1 (Mob. No. 9212504099).

Ms. Navita Gupta, Adv. for D-2 (Mob. No. 7291857183).

Mr. Ujjwal Jha with Mr. Amit Sharma, Advs. for D-3.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)

ORDER
21.05.2025

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

I.A. No. 12867/2025 (by plaintiff u/S 151 CPC for taking on record uncertified copies of documents no.1 to 8)

1. Heard. Subject to filing of certified copies of documents no.1 to 8 within six weeks from today, uncertified copies filed on behalf of plaintiff be taken on record for the present.

2. The captioned IA stands disposed off accordingly.

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.
The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 26/05/2025 at 11:49:16

CS(OS) 326/2025



3. This is a fresh matter. Let plaint be registered as suit.
4. Issue summons.
5. Ld. Counsels for defendants no.1 to 3 accept summons and submit that some documents are not legible.
6. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that he will supply legible copies of documents to Ld. counsel for defendants no.1 to 3 within one week. Let the same be supplied accordingly.
7. After receiving the legible copies, defendants no.1 to 3 may file written statement and affidavit of admission/denial of documents within 30 days with advance copy to the opposite party, who may file replication alongwith affidavit of admission/denial of documents thereafter within 30 days.
8. Issue summons of suit to remaining defendants through all permissible modes for next date of hearing.
9. The remaining defendants shall file written statement alongwith affidavit of admission/denial of documents within 30 days from the date of service with advance copy to the plaintiff, who may file replication alongwith affidavit of admission/denial of documents thereafter within 30 days.
10. Let the pleadings be completed as per law.
11. Re-notify the present matter for completion of service, completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **28th August, 2025.**

This is a digitally signed order.

DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 2025/05/21 at 11:49:16

MAY 21, 2025

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)