



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 326/2025**

MS. SEEMA SHARMA & ORS.Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Mohit Chaudhary, Mr. Kunal Sachdeva & Ms. Katyayani Vajpayee, Advs.

versus

MRS. KUSUM LATA & ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Akhil Mittal & Ms. Kusum Lata, Advs. for D-1 (Mob. No. 9212504099).
Ms. Navita Gupta, Adv. for D-2 (Mob. No. 9212504099).
Mr. Ujjwal Jha with Mr. Amit Sharma & Mr. Rohan Gupta, Advs. for D-3.
Mr. Mayank Sharma, Adv. for D-5 (M:9501454808)

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)

ORDER
28.08.2025

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

I.A.No. 21115/2025 (by defendant no.1 u/S 151 CPC for condonation of delay in re-filing written statement)

1. Issue notice
2. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff accepts the notice and submits that she has no objection to the captioned IA.
3. In view of the submissions the delay in re-filing the written statement on behalf of defendant no.1 is condoned and the same is taken on record.
4. The captioned IA is disposed off accordingly.



I.A. No. 19494/2025 (CS) defendant no. 5 u/S 5 of limitation Act for condonation of delay of 25 days in filing written statement)

5. Issue notice
6. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff accepts the notice and submits that she has no objection to the captioned IA.
7. In view of the submissions the delay in filing the written statement on behalf of defendant no. 5 is condoned and the same is also taken on record.
8. The captioned IA is disposed off accordingly.

CS(OS) 326/2025

9. Written statement filed on behalf of defendant nos. 1 & 5 has been taken on record today.
10. Defendant no.1 has filed the documents vide diary no. 4872418/2025.
11. Written statement has been filed on behalf of defendant no. 2 vide diary no. 4193958/2025 and the same has already been taken on record.
12. Defendant no. 3 has filed the written statement vide diary no. 4208698/20525 and the same has already been taken on record.
13. Plaintiff is directed to file replication and affidavit of admission/denial of documents qua defendant nos. 1, 2, 3 & 5 within stipulated time as per law.
14. Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 4 submits that he has not received the legible copies of the paper book. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that legible documents have already been supplied as the same has been supplied to the other defendants who have already filed their written statement. Defendant no. 4 is trying to get extended the time to file written statement by making



frivolous submission.

15. To cut the controversy, plaintiff is directed to supply the legible copy of the paper book. Defendant no. 4 shall file the affidavit of admission/denial of documents and written statement within 30 days thereafter.
16. No written statement has been filed on behalf of defendant no. 6 despite served on 06.06.2025. Defendant no. 6 is directed to file the written statement within stipulated time as per law.
17. As per office noting, defendant no. 7 remain unserved as no such person is residing in the given address. Plaintiff is directed to take appropriate steps for service of defendant no. 7.
18. Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1 submits that the plaintiffs have filed another CS(OS) 255/2023. He further submits that he will make submissions before the Hon'ble Court for tagging all the cases together.
19. Let the pleadings be completed as per law.
20. Re-notify the present matter for completion of service, completion of pleadings and further proceedings on 7th November, 2025.

GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

AUGUST 28, 2025/PU

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)