



\$~13

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
CS(OS) 326/2025

MS. SEEMA SHARMA & ORS.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Mohit Chaudhary, Mr. Kunal Sachdeva & Ms. Katyayani Vajpayee, Advs.

versus

MRS. KUSUM LATA & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Akhil Mittal, Adv. for D-1
(Mob. No. 9212504099).

Ms. Navita Gupta & Mr. Mukul Malik, Advs. for D-2 (Email: advnavitagupta@gmail.com).

Mr. Prasad Hegde, Adv. for D-3
(joined through VC).

Mr. Mayank Sharma, Adv. for D-5
(M:9501454808) (joined through VC)

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)

ORDER

07.11.2025

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

IA no.23934/2025 under Order V Rule 20 CPC moved on behalf of plaintiffs for substituted service of D-7.

1. Heard. Considering the facts and circumstances of the case and in view of reasons mentioned in the application, the above captioned IA is allowed and defendant no.7 be served by way of publication in English daily newspaper 'Indian Express' and Hindi daily newspaper 'Jansatta' having circulation in the last known address of defendant no.7, on filing of PF within two weeks and upon



deposition of the necessary publication charges. ***Dasti* be also given as desired.** IA is accordingly disposed of.

CS(OS) 326/2025

1. As per office noting, Replication alongwith Affidavit of Admission/Denial of the documents qua defendant no.1, 2, 3 & 5 has been filed by the plaintiff.
2. Learned counsel for the defendant no.1 submits that she has not received copy of the same. At request, let copy of same be supplied through email.
3. The defendant no.4 has not filed the Written Statement alongwith Affidavit of Admission/Denial of the documents till date. Let the same be filed within statutory period as per law with copy to the opposite side.
4. Further, the defendant no.6 has not filed the Written Statement till date. Let the same be filed within statutory period as per law with copy to the opposite side.
5. An application bearing **IA no.23934/2025 under Order V Rule 20 CPC moved on behalf of plaintiffs for substituted service of D-7 has been allowed vide order of even date.**
6. Let the pleadings be completed as per law.
7. Re-notify the present matter for completion of service, completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **10th February, 2026.**

**GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

NOVEMBER 7, 2025/ab

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)