



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 326/2025**

MS. SEEMA SHARMA & ORS.Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Mohit Chaudhary, Mr.Kunal Sachdeva and Ms. Katyayani Vajpayee, Advs. (through VC)

versus

MRS. KUSUM LATA & ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Akhil Mittal, Adv. for D-1 with D-1 in person (M: 9212504099)
Ms. Navita Gupta, Adv. for D-2.
Mr. Prasad Hegde, Adv. for D-3 (through VC)
Mr. Lokesh B., Mr. Yash Arya and Ms. Jyoti B., Advs. for D-4.
Ms. Kitika Sharma, Adv. for D-5 (joined through VC)

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)

ORDER

10.02.2026

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

I.A.No.2513/2026 (by D-4 u/S 5 of limitation Act r/w Section 151 CPC for condonation of delay in filing written statement)

1. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff seeks and is granted two weeks time to file reply. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within one week thereafter.

I.A.No.26865/2025 (by D-3 u/O I Rule 10(2) r/w Section 151 CPC for transposition from defendant no. 3 to plaintiff no. 5)

2. Issue notice.

3. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff and defendant nos. 1, 2 & 4 accepts notice of the captioned IA.



4. Reply be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

CS(OS) 326/2025

5. Pleading qua defendant nos. 1, 2, 3 & 5 are complete.
6. Defendant no.6 has failed to file written statement despite expiry of outer limit of 120 days. Therefore, right of defendant no. 6 to file written statement stands closed.
7. Defendant no. 7 has been served through publication on 10.01.2026.

Defendant no.7 is directed to file the written statement alongwith affidavit of admission/denial of documents within stipulated time as per law. Plaintiff may file replication and affidavit for admission/denial of document thereto within 30 days thereafter.

8. Re-notify the present matter for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **28th April, 2026**.

**GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 10, 2026/PU

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)